

No. 15-3472

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

KEVIN TRUDEAU,
Defendant,

and

HOGAN MARREN BABBO & ROSE, LTD.,
FARUKI IRELAND & COX, P.L.L.,
Objectors-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 1:03-cv-03904
Hon. Robert W. Gettleman, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

MICHAEL BERGMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184
mbergman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL P. MORA
JONATHAN COHEN
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Underlying Contempt Proceedings	5
B. 2013 Contempt and Receivership Orders	11
C. The Order on Review Approving the Receiver’s Distribution of Assets.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS EQUITABLE DISCRETION WHEN IT PRIORITIZED CONSUMER REDRESS OVER LEGAL FEES	17
II. THE LAW FIRMS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO FEES UNDER RULE 45	26
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. The Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	28
<i>Autotech Tech. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>CFTC v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 767 (D.N.J. 1991)	20, 21
<i>CFTC v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>CFTC v. Nobel Metals Int’l</i> , 67 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>DeGeer v. Gillis</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	29
<i>Duff v. Cent. Sleep Diagnostics, LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 17
<i>FM Indus., Inc. v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc.</i> , No. 93-2257-Civ, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7577 (S.D. Fla. May 3, 1994)	21
<i>FTC v. Lenyszyn</i> , No. 16-10063 (11th Cir. docketed Jan. 5, 2016)	24
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>FTC v. Sharp</i> , No. CV-S89-870 RDF, 1991 WL 214076 (D. Nev. July 23, 1991).....	21, 24
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6, 15
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 662 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , No. 1:12-mc-22, 2012 WL 6100472 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 7, 2012).....	9
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , No. 5:12-mc-35, 2012 WL 5463829 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 8, 2012).....	9

FTC v. Williams, Scott & Assoc. LLC, No. 1:14-CV-1599-HLM, 2015 WL 7351993 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2015).....24

FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd., 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989).....20

In re Honeywell Int’l Sec. Litig., 230 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)29

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co., 336 U.S. 187 (1949)6

SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC, 397 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2005).....17

SEC v. Capital Counsellors, Inc., 512 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1975).....28

SEC v. Enter. Trust Co., 559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009).....17

SEC v. Wealth Mgmt., LLC, 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 5, 14, 17, 18, 19

Solis v. Current Dev. Corp., 557 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2009).....4

Spears v. City of Indianapolis, 74 F.3d 153 (7th Cir. 1996).....15

United States v. Antiques Ltd. P’ship, 760 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2014)4

United States v. Cardinal Growth, L.P., No. 11 C 4071, 2015 WL 850230 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2015)..... 28, 29, 30

United States v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc., 666 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982).....27

United States v. Silva, 140 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1998).....15

Washington v. Sherwin Real Estate, Inc., 694 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1982).....15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....2

15 U.S.C. § 52	2
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1345	2

RULES

Circuit Rule 30(e).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(2)(B).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(2)(B).....	26, 28
